
                 NOTICE

                OF

                 MEETING

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL

will meet on

TUESDAY, 9TH APRIL, 2019
at 

7.00 PM

in the

DESBOROUGH 4 - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL

COUNCILLOR SAYONARA LUXTON (CHAIRMAN)
COUNCILLORS ADAM SMITH (VICE-CHAIRMAN), MALCOLM ALEXANDER, 
DR LILLY EVANS, WESLEY RICHARDS, DEREK WILSON, EDWARD WILSON 
AND PAUL BRIMACOMBE 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS DAVID EVANS, RICHARD KELLAWAY, ROSS MCWILLIAMS, 
EILEEN QUICK, COLIN RAYNER, JOHN STORY, LYNNE JONES AND 
NICOLA PRYER

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead Governance
Issued: 01/04/19

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the 
Panel Administrator  david.cook@rbwm.gov.uk 

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of
any accessibility issues. Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the
building quickly and calmly by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do
not re-enter the building until told to do so by a member of staff. Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s
commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be audio recorded, and may also be filmed and
broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage will be available through the council’s main
Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the RBWM
website, after the meeting. Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any
person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video
recorded and that this recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding 
[...]
udge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL

TUESDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Sayonara Luxton (Chairman), Adam Smith (Vice-Chairman), 
Derek Wilson, Edward Wilson and Paul Brimacombe

Also in attendance: Cllr Saunders, Jonathan Gooding and Julian Reeve from Deloitte 
LLP 

Officers: Rob Stubbs, Russel O’Keefe, Catherine Hickman, Andrew Moulton and David 
Cook. 

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr L Evans, Cllr Alexander and Cllr Richards.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

Resolve unanimously: that the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2019 
were approved as a true and correct record.

PRELIMINARY PLANNING REPORT 

Jonathan Gooding and Julian Reeve from Deloitte LLP attended the
[...]
rs said that in the past there had been issues regarding the valuation of land and 
buildings that required a major adjustment.  It was noted that external auditors were used and 
that a discussion could take place on how to mitigate any risk.

Cllr Saunders also mentioned that there was a significant amount of regeneration and this 
carried an amount of risk and required transparency in audits.  

The Panel noted the report. 

2018-19 AUDIT AND INVESTIGATION INTERIM REPORT (1 APRIL 2018 – 31 
DECEMBER 2018) AND 2018/19 REVISED INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

The Panel considered the report that summarised the Shared Audit and Investigation Service 
activity, including progress in achieving the 2018/19 Internal Audit and
Investigation Plan, during the first nine months of 2018/19 to 31 December
2018. The report complemented the 2018/19 Annual Audit and Investigation Report due to be 
presented in June 2019. 

The Panel were asked to note the report and approve the 2018/19 Audit Charter.  The report 
provided an update on work undertaken since the last review.  Changes to the Internal Audit 
Charter were made to bring it in line with the CIPFA / IIA Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards, that were revised in 2017, and were tracked in the document.

6



Table 1, on agenda pack page 41, showed work undertaken.  This included proactive work to 
identify property occupation and rate reviews for business rate relief and exemptions.  The 
report showed identified losses in this area as £215,862 but since publication this had risen to 
£260,000.

Cllr Brimacombe highlighted that flood prevention had been delayed for 9 months and asked 
why.  The Panel were informed that the contractor had been short of resources and thus there 
had been a delay.  The issue had been identified but not addressed quickly enough.  

Cllr E Wilson asked if line manager had started to challenge audits and it was confirmed that 
challenges are made and that there was the option to make corrections pri
[...]
at with regards to project compliance, including; pre, current and 
post project, what was being done for ‘current’ project compliance.  The Panel were informed 
that internal audit would look at governance arrangements and evidence of good project 
management.  

Cllr Saunders reported that he was pleased to see project compliance on the plan.  The Panel 
had previously looked at project management within the borough and noted that there was 
evidence of consistent methodology being applied to larger projects, however there were a 

7



number of smaller projects that had inconsistent approaches that would not be picked up by 
the risk register and therefore my not be audited.  

Cllr E Wilson mentioned that the Panel would like more assurance throughout the year on 
financial management including budget setting and monitoring.  

Cllr Saunders said that during the year there had been a number of pressures, such as 
children in care increased costs, that had not been identified and reported early enough. 
During this year’s budget setting better projection of these pressures had been included along 
with more commentary in the budget report.  Internal Audit had a role to support Cabinet and 
the senior management team in reporting these pressures as they happened rather than when 
it is too late to take effective action.   

Cllr Brimacombe reported that there could be a change in methodology behind the budget.  
The base budget made a number of assumptions with low sensitivity areas and high sensitivity 
areas.  We should not get overly concerned when there are variances in areas of high 
sensitivity as that would be expected.  

Resolved unanimously: that the Audit and Performance Review Panel notes the report 
and approves the 2019/20 Draft Internal Audit and Investigation Plan.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst 
discussion takes place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Minutes 

Resolved unanimously: That the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 
2018 be approved.

The meeting, which began at 5.00 pm, finished at 6.25 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

8



The Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead
Planning report to the Audit and Performance Review Panel for the 
year ending 31 March 2019

Client Logo

Issued 1 April for the meeting on 9 April 2019

Deloitte Confidential: Government and Public Services

9

A
genda Item

 4



2

Contents

01 Preliminary planning report 02 Appendices

Introduction 3

Our audit explained 5

Scope of work and approach 6

Continuous communication and reporting 8

Significant risks 9

Value for Money conclusion 14

Purpose of our report and responsibility 

statement
15

Appendix 1 - Fraud responsibilities and 
representations

16

Appendix 2 - Independence and fees 18

Appendix 3 – Developments in 
financial reporting

20

Deloitte Confidential: Government and Public Services

10



3

Introduction

The key messages in this report:
We have pleasure in presenting our planning report to the Audit and Performance Review Panel for the 2019 
audit. This report provides an update and confirms our planning approach as communicated to you in our 
preliminary planning report dated 4 February 2019.  We would like to draw your attention to the key 
messages of this paper:

Audit quality is 
our number one 
priority. We plan 
our audit to 
focus on audit 
quality and have 
set the following 
audit quality 
objectives for 
this audit:

• A robust 
challenge of 
the key 
judgements 
taken in the 
preparation of 
the statement 
of accounts. 

• A strong 
understanding 
of your 
internal 
control 
environment.

• A well planned 
and delivered 
audit that 
raises findings 
early with 
those charged 
with 
governance.

Scope of 

our work

Our audit work 
[...]
audit 

evidence to enable us to express an opinion on the statutory accounts of the Fund 

prepared under the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting (“the Code”) 

issued by CIPFA and LASAAC. 

Key 

developments 
As part of our audit planning procedures to date, we have held planning meetings 

with key members of management to develop our understanding. Additionally, we 

have reviewed the prior year audit files held by KPMG. Our procedures have identified 

that the developments during the year have been:

• The investment management function of the Fund transferred to the Local Pension 

Partnership Investments Ltd (“LPPI”) on the 1 June 2018; and

• From 1 June 2018, investment assets of the Fund are in the process of transferring 

into pooled vehicles provided by the Local Pension Partnership (“LPP”).  Initially 

only the liquid assets are expected to transfer.

Our planning procedures are still in progress.  We will continue to assess the audit 

risks throughout the audit and we will inform you of any changes.

Significant

audit risks
As we continue to accumulate knowledge of the Fund we have developed our risk 

assessment so that our plan reflects those areas which we believe have a greater 

chance of leading to material misstatement of the financial statements. 

Our significant audit risks will be:

• Management override of controls; 

• Valuation of the longevity hedge; and

• Valuation of the convertible bond investment.

Auditing Standards include a presumption that management override of controls and 

revenue recognition are significant risks for all our audits. 

We have rebutted the presumption of risk of fraud in revenue recognition for the 

Fund, as we consider that there is little incentive or opportunity for revenue 

(including investment income, transfers and contributions) to be fraudulently 

misstated and therefore there is limited risk of material misstatement arising due to 

fraud in this area.

Please refer to pages 9-12
[...]

Rob Stubbs, Deputy Director and Head of
Finance

Wards affected: All

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That the audit and performance review panel notes the
report and:

i) Endorses this approach to managing risk.

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Risk management is a governance process open to scrutiny from councillors
and the public at the council’s audit and performance review panel meetings.

2.2 If the council makes sound use of risk management processes it supports
good performance and effective service delivery to residents.

2.3 The corporate risk register records the risks relating to the council’s objectives.
The purpose of risk analysis is to help decision-makers get a better feel for a
realistic range of possibilities, what drives that uncertainty and hence where
efforts can be focussed to manage this uncertainty.

2.4 The risk registers are pertinent to the point in time at which they are produced
and require free thinking by those who put them together. Anything that could
inhibit the way in which such risks are expressed would impair the quality of
decision making when determining the most appropriate response to a risk.

2.5 The potentially most damaging risks are classified as key risks. The inclusion
of risks within any level of risk register does not inevitably mean there is a

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report sets out how satisfactory risk management is in place for RBWM
as part of its governance arrangements.

2. It includes the key strategic risks and how they are monitored and managed.
3. It also follows up on issues arising from the report to this panel 20

September 18 regarding governance as part of risk management applied to
large projects.

51

Agenda Item 5



problem – what it signifies is that officers are aware of potential risks and have
devised strategies for the implementation of mitigating controls.

2.6 Appendix A contains a current summary of the key risks. These risks were last
prese
[...]
icer(s): Louise Freeth, Head of Revenues and
Benefits

Wards affected: All

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Audit and Performance Review panel notes the
report and:

i) Endorses the change from utilising software for risk based
verification to a paper based approach and the expansion to
changes of circumstances.

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The council must adhere to Housing Benefit legislation when processing new
claims and changes in circumstances for customers. The legislation does not
specify, in detail, the level of information and evidence which is required from
a customer in order to support their claim. However, the legislation does
require the council to have sufficient supporting evidence to allow for an
accurate assessment of a customer’s entitlement.

2.2 In 2011, the Department of Work and Pensions developed and approved a
new approach to evidence requirements referred to as Risk Based Verification
(Appendix A - S11/2011 attached). This applied differing levels of checks
depending upon the likelihood of the fraud associated with that particular
claim. Although it was not compulsory to adopt this method of determining the
levels of evidence required in support of a claim, the Royal Borough approved
this approach in September 2015.

REPORT SUMMARY

1. To advise Members of a change to the approach of verifying claims for Housing
Benefit, from an IT based approach to a paper based approach, and to seek
approval of this change.

2. To expand the use of Risk Based Verification to include changes of
circumstances.

73

Agenda Item 6



2.3 The Risk Based Verification policy, (Appendix B attached) defines the risk
categories and the checks required for each category. Claims are categorised
as being either Low, Medium or High risk.

Low Risk
 Original documentation is required to prove identity and National Insurance

Number.

Medium Risk
 Must have the same checks as low risk plus:
 Photocopies or original documentation to prove every time of declared

income and capital.

High Risk
 All high risk categorised cases must have original document to provide

Identity and National Insurance Number
 Original documentation only for proof of every type of declared income and

capital.
 Additional verification should also take place such as a telephone call, visit,

or credit reference check to determine any discrepancies.

2.4 Once the category is allocated, individual claims cannot be downgraded by the
benefit officer to a lower risk group but may be upgraded. Exceptionally, a
Senior Benefit Officer may lower the risk group if appropriate.

2.5 The main change in adopting a Risk Based approach is that all the facts must
still be ascertained but evidence requirements are not the same in all cases.
This means that resources are able to be focused appropriately on those
claims that pose the greatest risk and simplify the process for those that pose
the least risk.

2.6 The DWP guidance specifies that no more than 55% of cases should be Low
Risk, 25% Medium Risk and 20% High Risk.

2.7 With the introduction of Universal Credit, the volume of new Housing Benefit
claims has decreased by approximately 63% from an average of 97 per month
to 36. The nature of the remaining claims submitted has also changed since
the majority of claims for Housing Benefit are now Medium or High Risk with
very few being Low Risk.

2.8 The current Risk Based Verification policy refers only to new claims. It is
therefore proposed that this approach is expanded to include changes in
circumstances.

Options

Table 1: Options arising from this report
Option Comments
Retain the Risk Based Verification
approach but amend from an IT
based solution to a paper based
solution.
This is the recommended option

While staff may require support for
this change, in terms of training, the
customer should not see any
change and the council will achieve
a financial saving.

74



Option Comments
Retain the Risk Based Verification
approach utilising the existing IT
solution.

This is not recommended.

Due to the decreased volumes of
new claims and the change in the
nature of those claims, this is not felt
to provide value for money.

Retain the Risk Based Verification
approach for new claims only rather
than also incorporating changes of
circumstances.

This is not recommended.

This will ensure the approach is
used to maximum effect but was not
originally possible when the council
first adopted RBV.

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS

3.1 The council is already operating a Risk Based Verification approach to the
assessment of Housing Benefit claims. This paper only seeks to change how
that is achieved and to expand the approach to changes in circumstances.

Table 2: Key Implications
Outcome Unmet Met Date of

delivery
Risk based
approach used

Continues to
utilise software

Software no longer
used

April 2019

Risk based
approach used

Continues for
new claims
only

Expanded to include
changes in
circumstances

April 2019

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY

4.1 The current cost of the Risk Based Verification software solution is £11,700
per annum. Changing from a software solution to a paper based solution will
therefore make a revenue budget saving of this amount.

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Although Risk Based Verification is a voluntary scheme, there is a mandatory
requirement to have a risk Based Verification Policy detailing the risk profiles,
verification standards which will apply and the minimum number of claims to
be checked approved by members.

5.2 The council’s legal obligation to verify information for Housing Benefit claims is
defined in Housing Benefit Regulation 86 which states:

“a person who makes a claim, or a person to whom Housing Benefit has been
awarded, shall furnish such certificates, documents, information and evidence
in connection with the claim or award, or any question arising out of the claim
or the award, as may reasonably be required by the relevant a

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL

TUESDAY, 9 APRIL 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Sayonara Luxton (Chairman), Adam Smith (Vice-Chairman), 
Malcolm Alexander, Derek Wilson, Edward Wilson and Paul Brimacombe

Also in attendance: John Gooding ( Deloitte UK)

Officers: Louise Freeth, Nabihah Hassan-Farooq, Steve Mappley & Rob Stubbs 

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L Evans. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 12th February 
2019 were approved as a true and correct record.

RBWM - COUNCIL PLANNING REPORTS 

Jonathan Gooding, Deloitte representative outlined the above titled item. It was outlined that 
there were two reports focussing on the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Council 
and The Berkshire Pension Fund.  The Panel were informed that the report provided an 
update and confirmed the planning approach as previously communicated at the 4th February 
meeting 2019. Members were informed that the overall scope of the audit for RBWM included 
the following significant audit; valuation of properties, capitalisation of expenditure and 
management override of controls. It was highlighted that the significant audit risks were 
identified as management override of controls, valuation of the longevity hedge and valuation 
of the convertible bond investments. The Panel were told that the report was now more 
focussed upon the significant audit risks and provided more detailed information than the 
previous report considered in February 2019. Members were reminded that the planning 
processes were still being progressed and that they would be informed of any changes 
throughout the audit should they occur. 

Councillor E Wilson queried whether there was a remit for the Audit Performance and Review 
Panel to have oversight of the Berkshire Pension Fund Audit and felt that the documents 
should also be considered at the relevant pension committee. It was outlined that there was a 
need to look at the governance surrounding the statement of accounts but that the Berkshire 
Pension accounts should be considered as a discreet entity away from RBWM accounts. Rob 
Stubbs, Head of Finance states that the Berkshire Pension fund was an administrative body 
with RBWM employees and thus formed part of the overall report. 

Councillor E Wilson highlighted that the Audit Performance and Review Panel should not be 
expected to give assurance to the relevant Pension Committee but that Members should be 
well aware of how to explain information to residents relating to the accounts. It was agreed 
that this item should be discussed at Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Panel moving forward as 
the Audit Performance and Review Panel would be amalgamated into this Panel. 

Councillor Brimacombe highlighted the need for property valuations to be valued every five 
years and whether there were controls in place over property valuations and whether there 



was any choice in the rolling programme to review before the five year period. It was noted 
that there was a rolling programme and that property valuations had not yet been audited. Rob 
Stubbs, Head of Finance highlighted that there was a rolling programme currently in place and 
that in the past academies’ had been transferred and that the five year programme was 
currently in place with no interventions. 

Members discussed the need for the programme to be at arm’s length from Councillor input 
and involvement. Jonathan Gooding, stated that Deloitte currently looked at the five year cycle 
and that judgements were made around assumptions and useful economic life span of assets. 

Councillor A Smith queried whether there had been any diversification of the Council’s 
balance sheet. Councillor E Wilson agreed that that there was a complexity of assets which 
were incredibly difficult to value, for e.g. the Town Hall and that these complex assets should 
be kept under review. Councillor D Wilson commented that it was good to keep members at 
arm’s length and that it would be good to have a document which listed the complex assets 
which included the number of properties which had been looked at within the five year period, 
with increased or decreased values. Councillor D Wilson also highlighted that that within the 
key risk report, whether the increased number of individuals threatened with homelessness 
had been identified as an area of concern. Steve Mappley confirmed that an exercise had 
been carried out and that the inclusion of those threatened with homelessness were at no 
greater risk and for this reason had been taken off of the risk register. 

Councillor E Wilson questioned whether schools currently presented a risk to the authority and 
whether assets had now been moved off of the council’s balance sheets and transferred to the 
relevant schools and academies’. It was confirmed that previously schools had been missed 
off the balance sheet and that they had not been identified as a significant risk but that it was 
an important area for review. Councillor E Wilson was concerned with the way in which some 
boroughs had transferred assets to schools and had seen the illegal siphoning of funds when 
assets had been separated into trusts and independent managed by schools with little or no 
controls from the Council. Rob Stubbs, Head of Finance confirmed that there had been a 
change to the accounts in 2016/17 with regards to academies’ and that there was no current 
risk as there were little too few schools converting to academies’ in the locality. 

At the conclusion of the report and discussion, the Panel noted the comments of the report. 

KEY RISK REPORT 

Steve Mappley, Insurance and Risk Manager (RBWM), outlined the above titled report. 
Members were informed that the report set out how satisfactory risk management was current 
in place for RBWM as part of its governance arrangements. The report included key strategic 
risks and how they were monitored and managed and followed up on issues arising from the 
previous report considered at the meeting on the 20th September 2018 regarding governance 
as part of risk management which had been applied to large projects. The Panel were 
informed that that the report had been discussed with the Corporate Leadership Team(CLT) 
and that discussions surrounding Brexit had been had frequently. Members were told that 
operational and strategic risks were reviewed frequently. It was outlined that the reserve 
position now included a sensitivity analysis which develops the financial bandings from the 
established risk scoring criteria into three categories, There is then an officer confidence level 
between 0% and 100% applied to the resulting assessment.

Councillor E Wilson queried how often risks were being reviewed in line with Brexit 
negotiations and how the financial implications of the matters on the risk register fed into the 
council’s reserves. He highlighted that as part of the budget report that he had raised the 
opaqueness of money held in reserves as part of the risk register with the Lead Member for 
Finance. 

Steve Mappley commented that there was currently £11.7m placed in reserves. Rob Stubbs, 
Head of Finance outlined that one off items were not included in the base budget and that any 



significant items or amounts would fall under reported figures for next year. It was also 
highlighted that monies from the Business Rate Retention Pilot and Bad Debt provision had 
been included. Councillor E Wilson expressed that any money held in reserves was not seen 
as tangible spending to residents and that Members should be able to explain the linkage to 
residents back to the budget sheet. Rob Stubbs stated that there was confidence within the 
CLT that they were prepared for Brexit and that Andy Jeffs, Executive Director (RBWM) and 
the Performance Manager were currently members on a Berkshire wide Panel with other local 
authorities and reported back often. Members were informed that funding of £105,000 
(2018/19) was available for allocation and £105,000 for 2019/2020 had not been expended as 
of yet. 

Councillor Alexander queried whether waste should be included on the risk register. Steve 
Mappley stated that the officer who had further insight to the WASTE 0001 entry within the 
report was not present at the meeting and that there has been an entry for waste within the 
report for several years. 

Councillor Brimacombe stated that he felt the sensitivity analysis was very good and that this 
promoted dialogue and discussions. He queried whether there had been useful dialogue 
between senior and junior managers and whether this had been happening frequently. It was 
confirmed that there had been good discussions but that more were needed and that there 
was a level of granularity needed. Single value analysis for impact and likelihood has inherent 
limitations and such assessments ought to be treated with caution. It was reported that the 
confidence levels were working well and that there had been challenges with reduced 
proximity. Councillor Brimacombe noted that the sensitivity analysis should be dynamic and 
encourage proactive dialogue between manages and prompt dynamic reassessment where 
necessary. Steve Mappley confirmed that this was an area that required improvement. 

Councillor A Smith commented that it would be more accessible to remove codes from the 
report and label as appropriate to provide greater transparency to the public. Steve Mappley 
confirmed that these codes were taken directly from reporting systems and that this was the 
quickest and most efficient way to create and collate reports. Nevertheless, future such 
reports to the relevant panel would address this. Councillor E Wilson stated that RBWM had 
become more focussed on performance management review and that there was a possibility 
that the Council had measured things that were beyond their role or scope. Members 
discussed terrorism as a risk that was monitored and it was confirmed that it was on the 
register and that it was an important area to discuss and remained high in the agenda. 
Members were informed that David Scott, Head of Communities, Enforcement and 
Partnerships would be bringing a paper to CLT later this month outlining the progress 
regarding business continuity arrangements in the event of a crisis.
. 

Councillor E Wilson queried whether CLT had been looking and reviewing reporting 
mechanisms. Steve Mappley confirmed that over the last 9 months that there had been a 
higher engagement with risk/internal audit and that there had been more dialogue around risk. 
Members were informed that insurance was being reviewed. 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That the Audit and Performance Review Panel noted the report 
and endorsed the approach to managing risk. 

RISK BASED VERIFICATION POLICY 

Louise Freeth, Head of Revenues and Benefits (RBWM) outlined the above titled report. 
Members of the Panel were informed that the report outlined a change to the approach in 
which verifying claims for Housing benefit were made from an IT based approach to a paper 
based approach. The report also included the expansion of the ruse of Risk Based Verification 
to include changes of circumstances. The Panel were told that the Council must adhere to 
Housing Benefit legislation when processing new claims and in changes in circumstances for 



customers, but that the legislation did not specify in detail the level of information and 
evidence required from a customer in order to support their claim. 

Members were told that the legislation does require the council to have sufficient supporting 
evidence to allow for an accurate assessment of a customer’s entitlement. The Panel were 
informed that in 2011 the Department of Work and Pensions had developed and approved a 
new approach to evidence requirements referred to as Risk Based Verification and that this 
applied differing levels of checks depending upon the likelihood of fraud associated with that 
particular claim. It was confirmed that the Royal Borough has approved this approach in 
September 2015 but that it was not compulsory to adopt this method of determining levels of 
evidence to support a claim. The Panel were told that the current cost of the Risk Based 
Verification software solution was £11,700 per annum and that the change from a software 
solution to a paper based solution would make a revenue budget saving of this amount. It was 
highlighted that the council had already been operating a Risk Based Verification approach to 
the assessment of Housing Benefit claims. 

At the conclusion of the report, Councillor Alexander queried how long data was retained for. It 
was confirmed that there was no change to the way in which data was stored and that hard 
copies were kept for 6 months and that the software scanning system would be retained 
where documents were collated and stored electronically. Councillor Brimacombe queried 
when the anniversary of renewal for the software was due and it was confirmed that the 
software company had been put on notice in order to achieve savings in year. 

Councillor E Wilson queried whether paper based controls were as robust and effective as 
electronic methods and it was confirmed that there were currently 6000 live housing benefit 
referrals and that there had been a steady decline since the introduction of Universal Credit. 
Members were informed that there was no definitive inflection point needed to re-introduce a 
system and that the majority of claims had been identified as low risk. 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That the Audit and Performance Review Panel noted the report 
and endorsed the change from utilising software for risk based verification to a paper based 
approach and the expansion to changes of circumstances. 

The meeting, which began at 7pm , finished at 7.55pm.  

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


